performed pursuant to this Agreement shall be commenced after CITY execution of the Agreement 
and not later than ten (10) calendar days after the date that CONTRACTOR receives CITY’s 
Notice to Proceed.  The work herein required shall be completed within three hundred sixty-five
(365) calendar days from issuance of CITY’s Notice to Proceed, subject to any permitted 
extensions of time pursuant to this Agreement and any amendments and/or addenda thereto.  For 
the purposes of this Agreement, the term “Substantial Completion” shall mean the pivotal moment

[...]

4.1 CITY agrees to compensate CONTRACTOR monthly, for all services and work that has 
been completed, inspected, and properly invoiced by CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement. 
The total compensation paid to CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed 
THREE MILLION, NINETY-TWO THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX 
DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($3,092,186.00), which includes an owner’s contingency fee in 
the amount of TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED TWENTY
DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($269,220.00), an amount towards the payment and the 
performance bonds equal to EIGHTY THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX 
DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($80,766.00), and an allowance in the amount of FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($50,000.00), to cover structural repairs.  

4.1.1 This contingency or allowance authorizes the CITY to execute change orders up to 
the amount of the contingency without the need to obtain additional Commission approval.

[...]

CITY by such breach, it is agreed that, in case of breach of service wherein CONTRACTOR 
fails to maintain the Property, leaving the said property in disrepair, CITY may elect to collect 
liquidated damages for each such breach, and CONTRACTOR will pay CITY as liquidated 
damages, and not as penalty, one thousand, five hundred dollars and 00/100 cents
($1,500.00) for every calendar day of such malfunction.  This sum is the agreed upon amount 
by which CITY will be damaged by the breach of such service.  

18.1.2 Time is of the Essence. The Parties recognize that time is of the essence on this 
Agreement and that the CITY will suffer financial loss if the work is not completed within the

[...]

proving in a legal proceeding the actual loss suffered by the CITY if the work is not completed 
on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, the Parties agree that as liquidated 
damages for delay (but not as a penalty), the CONTRACTOR shall pay the CITY, one 
thousand, five hundred dollars and 00/100 cents ($1,500.00) for each calendar day that 
expires after the time herein for final completion and full acceptance is achieved. This sum is 
the agreed upon amount by which CITY will be damaged by the breach of such specified 
time.  

An election to seek such remedies shall not be construed as a waiver of any legal remedies CITY may

[...]

may not submit bids, proposals or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be 
awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or consultant under a contract 
with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of thirty-five 
thousand dollars ($35,000.00) for a period of thirty-six (36) months following the date of being 
placed on the convicted vendor list. By executing this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR represents 
and warrants that neither it nor any of its affiliates is currently on the convicted vendor list.